STATE OF MICHIGAN STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS AND RULES

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

IN THE MATTER OF:

,

Claimant

Issue No.: 2009

Reg. No.:

Case No.: Load No.:

Hearing Date: August 19, 2009

Wayne County DHS (82)

2009-26761

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Linda Steadley Schwarb

HEARING DECISION

This matter is before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37 upon claimant's request for a hearing. After due notice, a hearing was held on August 19, 2009. Claimant appeared and testified. Claimant was represented by

Following the hearing, the record was kept open for the receipt of additional medical evidence. Additional documents were received and reviewed.

ISSUE

Did the Department of Human Services (DHS or department) properly determine that claimant is not "disabled" for purposes of the Medical Assistance (MA-P) program?

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the competent, material and substantial evidence on the whole record, finds as material fact:

 On February 6, 2009, an application was filed on claimant's behalf for MA-P benefits. The application requested MA-P retroactive to November of 2008.

- 2) On February 25, 2009, the department denied claimant's application for benefits based upon the belief that claimant did not meet the requisite disability criteria.
- 3) On May 18, 2009, a hearing request was filed to protest the department's determination.
- 4) Claimant, age 52, is a high-school graduate.
- 5) Claimant last worked in 2006 as an assembly line worker. Claimant's relevant work history consists exclusively of unskilled work activities.
- 6) Claimant has a history of head trauma at a young age, chronic migraine headaches, and thyroid problems.
- 7) Claimant was hospitalized . She was found to have an acute myocardial infarction. She underwent urgent cardiac catheterization with successful angioplasty and stenting to open an occluded artery.
- 8) Claimant was re-hospitalized . She was found to have moderate to severe in-stent restenosis as well as distal edge denovo stenosis. Claimant underwent successful balloon angioplasty and subsequent distal stent placement.
- Claimant currently suffers from arteriosclerotic heart disease; dyslipidemia; major depression, chronic, severe; generalized anxiety disorder, with some sub-features of panic attacks; chronic pain disorder associated with psychological factors and reported general medical conditions; and cognitive disorder, NOS, secondary to childhood brain trauma and lifelong learning disorder rendering her essentially illiterate. Her GAF score in was 45.

10) Claimant's complaints and allegations concerning her impairments and limitations, when considered in light of all objective medical evidence, as well as the record as a whole, reflect an individual who is so impaired as to be incapable of engaging in any substantial gainful activity on a regular and continuing basis.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

After careful review of claimant's extensive medical record and the Administrative Law Judge's personal interaction with claimant at the hearing, this Administrative Law Judge finds that claimant's exertional and non-exertional impairments render claimant unable to engage in a full range of even sedentary work activities on a regular and continuing basis. 20 CFR 404, Subpart P, Appendix 11, Section 201.00(h). See Social Security Ruling 83-10; *Wilson v Heckler*, 743 F2d 216 (1986). The department has failed to provide vocational evidence which establishes that claimant has the residual functional capacity for substantial gainful activity and that, given claimant's age, education, and work experience, there are significant numbers of jobs in the national economy which the claimant could perform despite claimant's limitations. Accordingly, this Administrative Law Judge concludes that claimant is disabled for purposes of the MA program.

DECISION AND ORDER

The Administrative Law Judge, based upon the above findings of fact and conclusions of law, decides that claimant meets the definition of medically disabled under the Medical Assistance program as of November of 2008.

Accordingly, the department is ordered to initiate a review of the February 6, 2009, application, if it has not already done so, to determine if all other non medical eligibility criteria are met. The department shall inform claimant and her authorized representative of its

2009-26761/LSS

determination in writing. Assuming that claimant is otherwise eligible for program benefits, the department shall review claimant's continued eligibility for program benefits in April of 2011.

Linda Steadley Schwarb
Administrative Law Judge
for Ismael Ahmed, Director
Department of Human Services

Date Signed: March 30, 2010

Date Mailed: March 31, 2010

NOTICE: Administrative Hearings may order a rehearing or reconsideration on either its own motion or at the request of a party within 30 days of the mailing date of this Decision and Order. Administrative Hearings will not order a rehearing or reconsideration on the Department's motion where the final decision cannot be implemented within 90 days of the filing of the original request.

The Claimant may appeal the Decision and Order to Circuit Court within 30 days of the mailing of the Decision and Order or, if a timely request for rehearing was made, within 30 days of the receipt date of the rehearing decision.

LSS/pf

cc:

